

Steven T. Wade
W. John Tietz
Chad E. Adams
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
800 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
PO Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
Telephone: (406) 443-6820
Facsimile: (406) 443-6883

Samuel W. Braver (*pro hac vice*)
Robert L Burns (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel C. Garfinkel (*pro hac vice*)
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410
Telephone: (412) 562-8800
Facsimile: (412) 562-1041

Attorneys for Signal Peak Energy, LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA ELDERS FOR A)	
LIVABLE TOMORROW,)	Case No. CV-15-106-M-DWM
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL)	
INFORMATION CENTER, and the)	
MONTANA CHAPTER OF THE)	SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY,
SIERRA CLUB,)	LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
)	ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR
Plaintiffs,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
)	IN OPPOSITION TO
vs.)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE)	
MINING, an agency within the U.S.)	
Department of the Interior; U.S.)	

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)
a federal agency, ROBERT POSTLE,)
in his official capacity as Program)
Support Division Manager of U.S.)
Office of Surface Mining Western)
Region; DAVID BERRY, in his)
official capacity as Regional Director)
of U.S. Office of Surface Mining)
Western Region; JOSEPH)
PIZARCHIK, in his official capacity)
as Director of U.S. Office of Surface)
Mining; JANICE SCHNEIDER, in her)
official capacity as Assistant Secretary)
of Land and Minerals Management of)
the U.S.,)

Defendants,)

and)

SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,)

Intervenor.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Purpose and Need Statement Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious 6

II. The Office Took a Hard Look at Indirect and Cumulative Effects of Coal Transportation, Coal Exports, and Coal Combustion 9

 A. Indirect and Cumulative Effects of Coal Transportation 10

 B. Indirect and Cumulative Effects of Non-Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Combustion of Coal 13

 C. Indirect and Cumulative Impacts of Greenhouse Gas Emissions 14

III. The Office Took a Hard Look at Water Pollution Impacts 20

IV. The Office's Consideration of Alternatives Satisfies NEPA 21

V. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish that the Mining Plan Modification Requires an EIS 24

 A. The Office Properly Tiered to Prior Environmental Reviews and its Determination to Prepare an Environmental Assessment is Not a Violation of its Manual 25

 B. The Office's Determination that the Mining Plan Modification Will Have No Significant Impact was Not Arbitrary or Capricious 27

VI. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 33

CONCLUSION 34

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Akootchook v. U.S.,
271 F. 3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001)5

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)7

Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC,
324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)5

Burbank Anti–Noise Group v. Goldschmidt,
623 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1980)11

Center for Env'tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)9, 10, 23

Center for Env'tl. Sci. Accuracy & Reliability v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
1:14-cv-02063-LJO-MJS, 2016 WL 4524758 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29,
2016)20

City & County of San Francisco v. U.S.,
130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997)5

City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth,
420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....33, 34

EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

Environmental Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)10, 11, 12, 31

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)22

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....16, 17, 18, 19

Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)30

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric
Admin.*,
109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....21

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....27

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....28

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....9, 10, 13

National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)16, 22, 23, 24

Northern Plains Resource Council Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
CV-14-60-BLG-SPW, 2016 WL 1270983 (D. Mont. March 31,
2016)2, 21, 30, 31

Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)4

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)4, 27

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)9, 11, 13

Protect Our Communities Found. v. Jewell,
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)4

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)3

State v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....33, 34

Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....27

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
887 F.2d 207 (9th Cir. 1989)5

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel,
921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990)11

Wild Earth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....15, 19

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....15, 16

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

Rules

Rule 41(b).....20

Rule 5620

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1202(k)8

5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2, 3

30 U.S.C. § 1202(f).....8
42 U.S.C. § 4321, *et seq.*.....1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 6212 (repealed 2015).....8

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 7466
30 C.F.R. § 746.136
40 C.F.R. § 1501.427
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5...27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.136
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.....27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.710
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.96, 22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.2727, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.2826

Other Authorities

516 DM 13.4(A)(4).....25
